## Agenda

### Public Safety Committee

## August 18, 2021, 4:00 p.m., Rm #331

#### Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (7/21/21)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend 2021 Budget District Attorney</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Approving Labor Contract with Deputy Sheriffs' Association of</u> Chautauqua County (DSACC)
- 3. <u>Other</u>

#### CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

JLS 8/5/21 KMD 08/05/21 TMT 8/6/21 SMA 8/6/21 KLC 8/9/21 PMW 8/10/21

TITLE: Amend 2021 Budget–District Attorney

**BY:** Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the District Attorney was awarded the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program grant through the United States Office of Justice Programs (OPJ) and the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) for a period of January 20, 2020 through January 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the funding was to assist the District Attorney's office with increased incremental expenses related to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's office did not incur any incremental increases due to the COVID-19 pandemic in 2021; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's office is not able to make any claims for reimbursement for expenses in 2021 to the United States DOJ; now therefore it be

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2021 Adopted Budget:

#### DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

	Personal Services - District Attorney Contractual - District Attorney		\$23,100 \$2,756
	-		<u> </u>
		Total	\$25,856
DECREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:			
	Federal Aid-OTHER PUBLIC SAFE	ETY	
A.1165R438.9000	AID		\$25,856

APPROVED

VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

Date

#### CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

# TITLE: Approving Labor Contract with Deputy Sheriffs' Association of Chautauqua County (DSACC)

**BY:** Administrative Services, Public Safety, and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the County's negotiating team and the Deputy Sheriffs' Association of Chautauqua County (DSACC) have negotiated a tentative agreement for terms and conditions of employment from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.05(g) of the Chautauqua County Charter, the County Legislature must approve all labor contracts; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Legislature hereby approves the tentative agreement between the County and DSACC to include modifications to a step increment, modifications to longevity, modifications to employer and employee cost share of the health plan, modifications to the retiree cash-out benefit, and a three percent (3%) wage increase in 2022, a three percent (3%) wage increase in 2023, a two and one-half percent (2.5%) wage increase in 2024, and a two and one-half percent (2.5%) wage increase in 2025; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized and empowered to execute all necessary documents and agreements to effectuate a new labor agreement with DSACC.

#### \_APPROVED \_VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)